
 

 
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk  

   

 
 
Property, 
Highways 
and 
Transport 
Select 
Committee 

  

 
 
 
 
 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Keith Burrows (Chair) 
Councillor Steve Tuckwell MP (Vice-
Chair) 
Councillor Darran Davies 
Councillor Elizabeth Garelick 
Councillor Kamal Preet Kaur 
Councillor Peter Money BSC (Hons) MSc 
(Res) PhD (Opposition Lead) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Published: Thursday 28 March 2024  
 
Contact: Anisha Teji 
Tel: 01895 277655 
Email: ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk 
 

   

Date: TUESDAY 9 APRIL 2024 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to 
attend. This meeting may 
also be broadcast live. 
 
 

You can view the agenda  
at www.hillingdon.gov.uk or 
use a smart phone camera 
and scan the code below: 
 

Error! Unknown document 
property name. 

  
 

 
   

  
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 

 

Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use 
in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as
[...]
o oversee and report to the Cabinet on the Council’s responsibilities and initiatives in 
respect of:- 

 Major construction projects 

 Housing stock development and construction 

 Housing maintenance and refurbishment 

 Facilities management including Energy / Carbon use and consumption 

 Building Safety 
 The Council’s land and property holdings including its industrial and business units, 

shops, car parks and meeting halls 

 Maintenance of Heritage Assets 

 Highway maintenance 

 Bus routes and transportation 

 Fleet and Passenger Services 

 Road safety 

 Traffic management and parking management schemes 
 

The Cabinet Member for Property, Highways & Transport, in conjunction with the Leader 
of the Council and Chief Officers, will oversee the acquisition, development, use and 
disposal of land and property assets across all Cabinet portfolios. 

 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

1 Apologies for absence and to report the presence of any substitute 
Members 

 
 

2 Declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6 
 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked as Part 1 will be 
considered in Public and that the items marked Part 2 will be 
considered in Private 

 
 

5 Review Into The Council's Road Safety Initiatives And Activities 
Around The Borough's Schools 

7 - 34 
 

6 Present and Future of the Fleet To Follow  
 

7 Cabinet Forward Plan 35 - 44 
 

8 Work Programme 45 - 48 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Minutes 
 

 

PROPERTY, HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
6 March 2024 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Keith Burrows (Chair), Darran Davies, Elizabeth Garelick, 
Kamal Preet Kaur, Peter Money (Opposition Lead) and Philip Corthorne (in place of 
Steve Tuckwell)  
 
LBH Officers Present: 
Gary Penticost, Director of Operational Assets  
Rod Smith, Head of Housing Management  
Lisa Mayo, Road Safety & School Travel Manager 
Danielle Stanley-Watts, School Travel & Road Safety Officer 
Anisha Teji, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

62.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies from absence were received from Councillor Steve Tuckwell with Councillor 
Philip Corthorne substituting. Apologies for absence were also received from Councillor 
Alan Chapman.  
 

63.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

64.     TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes from the meeting on 8 February 2024 be agreed as 
an accurate record.  
 

65.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part I.  
 

66.     BUILDING SAFETY UPDATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 The Director of Operational Assets and Head of Housing Management introduced the 
report on Building Safety Updates which provided details on the Building Safety 
Strategy for Council owned residential dwellings including High Rise Buildings.   
 
An update was provided following extensive work programmes undertaken since the 
Grenfell tragedy in June 2017. Members heard that the government had reformed 
building safety regulations to improve building and fire safety across residential tower 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  

 

blocks including changes to the design and development phase, construction stag,  
building control sign off and occupancy. The Committee was taken through the report 
and the various appendices including Fire Door information packs for residents, the 
Building Safety Strategy, High Rise Blocks Evacuation Strategy and a Building Safety 
Case.  
 
The Committee was informed that th
[...]
 consideration was needed for those with mobility issues or vulnerabilities. The 
Committee heard that a considerable programme of hand delivering information packs 
and in person structured conversations with residents across high rise buildings had 
recently taken place. 
  
The Committee was advised that an update would be provided on the Ocella Building 
Control System.  
 
It was confirmed that there were dry risers in every tower block and they were serviced 
by the Council every six months. Any issues were reported to the term contractor. 
Automatic air vents were also a requirement on high rise buildings to disperse or 
remove smoke.  
 
In response to the policy prohibiting E-scooter and mobility scooter charging within 
stairwells, the Committee was informed that the Council had taken a proactive 
approach.  Relying on mobility scooters in high-rise buildings was not ideal and an 
intensive approach had been undertaken to identify all Category 1 residents and these 
residents were flagged within the premises. These residents had personal emergency 

Page 2



  

 

evacuation plans put in place by the Council. Given the Council’s relatively low number, 
there were plans to prioritise relocating these individuals to suitable alternative 
accommodation. There were 47 category one individuals across 640 dwellings, with 10 
already prioritised for removal and six more underway. Whilst this approach was not 
feasible for larger councils like Southwark, it was an option in Hillingdon and ensured 
safety by removing potential fire risks. 
 
It was reported that the premises boxes met legislative requirements and were 
regularly checked by officers. Access to the boxes was via controlled keys that were 
only accessible by specific officers and the Fire Services.  
 
Clarification was sought on situations where some residents reported that their smoke 
alarms and smoke detectors had stopped working due to water infiltration. It was 
explained that water leaks could disrupt the sensors in smoke alarms, leading to false 
alarms or impaired functionality. However if there were any issues then residents could 
contact repair services where they would be looked into and replaced if needed. As 
some of the buildings were old there were ongoing issues with roofing or pipe work 
however these matters were being addressed.  Clarification was sought on how fire 
safety was maintained on tower blocks near main roads as these were often targets of 
vandalism. If fire doors were damaged this could be reported by residents and this 
would be looked into by the Council’s repairs team.  
 
In terms of challenges, it was explained that those refusing sprinkler systems remained 
an issue. Officers were pleased with the work undertaken so far and the measures in 
place for fire safety. Hillingdon was one of the councils that acted straight away 
following Grenfell with replacing doors and undertaking what was necessary.  
 
Fire safety in tower blocks demanded a proactive approach. By addressing water 
leaks, vandalism, and necessary improvements, a safer living environment could be 
provided for residents. Members commended officers for their work particularly in 
replacing the 4689 fire doors since 2017. Officers were thanked for the very detailed 
report and appendices and answering the questions in full.   
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

67.     REVIEW INTO THE COUNCIL'S ROAD SAFETY INITIATIVES AND ACTIVITIES 
AROUND THE BOROUGH'S SCHOOLS  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 The Committee considered the report on the Council’s Road Safety Initiatives and 
Activities Around the Borough’s Schools.  
 
Although representation and data information had been requested from Apcoa Parking 
Services, the Chair advised that it had not been possible to obtain this information due 
to various reasons. This information request would be placed on the work programme 
for the Committee’s next municipal year.  
 
An account of the findings relating to child safety around schools in Hillingdon between 
2019 and 2023  was highlighted to the Committee. It was noted that: 

- two child fatalities occurred in Hillingdon during this period. Neither of these 
fatalities were of school age, and both incidents happened on weekends. 

- 27 serious collisions involving children aged 0 to 15. Eleven out of these 27 
collisions occurred during school rush hours and three pedestrians did not look 
before stepping onto the road. Two collisions were due to chasing balls into the 

Page 3



  

 

road. 
- Only one serious injury occurred in a 20 mph zone outside a school. Most other 

serious collisions happened on 30 or 40 mph roads. 
 

It was reported that the benefits of having 20 mph zones outside schools included 
reducing traffic speeds and enhancing safety. While funding constraints had limited 
widespread implementation, 20mph signage alone made a difference in promoting 
safer streets for children. Drivers tended to adjust their speed when transitioning from a 
30 mph road to a 20 mph zone. The 20 mph zone outside school zones was supported 
by the Cabinet Member for Property, Highways and Transport.  
 
In terms of any correlation between accident data and schools engaging well with road 
safety initiatives, it was explained that by 2025 all schools would need to have a 
Climate Change Sustainability Lead in place who would be responsible for providing 
data for active travel. Some schools tended to engage with the team more than others.  
 
It was noted that there is one permanent school street in the borough which is on a 
dead-end road and has no impact on local residents during the closure times. No 
further information could be provided on future plans at this time.  
 
The Committee heard that secondary schools were generally harder to engage with for 
a number of reasons such as being larger and having different priorities. Any planned 
works would be communicated to the school from different teams within the Council. If 
the team heard of any unplanned instances such as flooding then the school would be 
contacted. It was difficult to recruit and maintain School Patrol Officers.  
 
It was emphasised that collaborating with schools and parents to enhance safety 
measures around schools was essential. The team liaised closely with engineers and 
were aware of engineering measures implemented in schools. Officers were open to 
discussing safety measures with schools or parents and were always willing to engage 
in dialogue. Fostering communication and transparency remained a priority in 
promoting safer routes to school. 
 
Officers were thanked for the work and attendance. It was agreed that any ideas for 
recommendations would be sent to Democratic Services.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and ideas for recommendations be sent to 
Democratic Services.  
 

68.     CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 It was confirmed that Democratic Services would advise the Committee if the School 
Capital Programme Update could be shared with Members prior to the Cabinet meeting 
in April 2024.  
 
RESOLVED: That Democratic Services update Members regarding the School 
Capital Programme Update report and the Forward Plan be noted.  
 

69.     WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 It was agreed that Democratic Services would provide an update on potential dates for 
site visits for the Leisure Centre and suitable areas for the Decarbonisation of 
Buildings.  

Page 4



  

 

 
RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted.  
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.30 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895277655 or ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 
 
This meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube Channel to increase 
transparency in decision-making; however, these minu
[...]
/advice/advice-and-information/rs/road-safety/
https://www.police.uk/advice/advice-and-information/rs/road-safety/
https://www.google.com/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=2ahUKEwiv4cP4tqKBAxUBUUEAHYV_ABkQFnoECBwQAQ&url=https%3A%2F%2Ftfl.maps.arcgis.com%2Fapps%2Fwebappviewer%2Findex.html%3Fid%3D99bc8bbbe8c94af291f5a5bfc77a00dd&usg=AOvVaw3wwO2HNP_6dpdFSrZMh4VL&opi=89978449
https://www.google.com/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=2ahUKEwiv4cP4tqKBAxUBUUEAHYV_ABkQFnoECBwQAQ&url=https%3A%2F%2Ftfl.maps.arcgis.com%2Fapps%2Fwebappviewer%2Findex.html%3Fid%3D99bc8bbbe8c94af291f5a5bfc77a00dd&usg=AOvVaw3wwO2HNP_6dpdFSrZMh4VL&opi=89978449


Appendix 3 

Minutes 
 

 

PROPERTY, HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
18 October 2023 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 

 
    SELECT COMMITTEE REVIEW INTO THE COUNCIL'S ROAD SAFETY INITIATIVE 

AND ACTIVITIES AROUND THE BOROUGH'S SCHOOLS  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 The Chairman introduced the item highlighting that the first witness session for the Select 
Committee’s review into road safety initiatives and activities around the Borough’s 
schools would focus on evidence gathering from internal officers  and the relevant 
Cabinet Member. With the following session focussing on external stakeholders such as 
school representatives and pupils. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the witnesses to the meeting and thanked them for attending. 
Witnesses for this session included: 
 

 Councillor Jonathan Bianco - Deputy Leader of the Council and the Cabinet 
Member for Property, Highways and Transport 

 David Knowles – Head of Transportation and Town Centre Projects 

 Sophie Wilmot – Senior Transport Planner 

 Lisa Mayo – Road Safety and School Travel Manager 

 Steve Austin – Traffic, Parking, Road Safety and School Travel Team Manager 
 
In giving an overview of road safety around the Borough’s schools, officers stressed the 
importance of having a working partnership between t
[...]
; however, the levels of enforcement varied and once parents 
were aware that they may not receive any enforcement action, they were more wiling to 
disregard the restrictions and park illegally. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 31



Appendix 3 

Minutes 
 
PROPERTY, HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
10 January 2024 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 
49.     SELECT COMMITTEE REVIEW INTO THE COUNCIL'S ROAD SAFETY INITIATIVES 

AND ACTIVITIES AROUND THE BOROUGH'S SCHOOLS - WITNESS SESSION 3  
(Agenda Item 5) 
 

 The Committee considered its third and final witness session on its review into the 
Council’s Road Safety Initiatives and Activities Around the Borough’s Schools.  
 
Witness testimony from local resident 
 
Mr Rakesh Kumar, a local resident who lived in close vicinity of a school, addressed the 
Committee. The Committee was informed that on Wood End Green Road there were 
several education establishments all near each other.  
 
Concerns were expressed about the traffic and safety issues caused by school-related 
activities in the area. It was noted that the proposed development at the school would 
cause even further issues with traffic congestion and road safety. Issues highlighted 
included chaotic road conditions during drop-off and pick-up times, lack of bus stops, 
disregard for parking rules, and the need for better traffic management and safety 
measures. The school days started early from 7.30am and activities went on until 6pm 
where local residents were impacted by school related parking violations and traffic. 
There was often anti-social behaviour including beeping, swearing and near miss fatal 
accidents with children crossing roads. The traffic on the road was described as 
‘horrendous’ with ‘wild west’ driving tactics.  
 
Solutions such as improved infrastructure, increased awareness through multilingual 
communication, and the possibility of bringing
[...]
layed the 
message to be more mindful of the safety issues caused around drop offs and pick ups.  
 
The YTA were encouraged to speak to local businesses in the area to highlight the issues 
and discuss proposed solutions to manage the issues.  
 
The Committee welcomed initiatives such as the walking group with older students 
encouraging younger students to walk to school and alleviate any parental safety 
concerns.  
 
It was acknowledged that Guru Nanak Sikh Academy was located in an usual location 
with many industrial sites nearby and commercial businesses.  
 
The Committee noted the YTA’s passion for road safety. Members were pleased to hear 
from YTA and thanked them for the useful and positive contribution to the review.  
 
Witness testimony from Mr Sidhu, headteacher at Guru Nanak Sikh Academy  
 
The Committee heard about the school’s alternative car park at Minnet Although Minnet 
country car park was available for car parking on a daily basis. Although the use of this 
car park helped during rush hour times, many parents were often in a rush so did not 
always use the car park. Staff members usually directed parents to areas of safe parking 
and ensured the flow movement of traffic. There were some safety issues with using the 
Minnet country car park however the introduction of lighting and CCTV could improve 
the situation. .  
 
A new initiative had been introduced encouraging parents to use the Lombardy car park, 
a 10-minute walk from the school. Students were encouraged to walk to school as much 
as possible particularly as many children lived nearby. This initiative had been welcomed 
by parents.  
 

Page 33



Appendix 3 

In response to questions about the use of the Lombardy car park, it was noted that 
parents and children usually travelled underbridge to attend the school and there were 
some safety issues. There was a good relationship with the Safer Neighbourhoods Police 
Team but it was noted that it would be difficult to deploy someon
[...]
m Jubilee Leisure Centre (Date TBC)

Internal use only
Date deadline confirmed to report authors
Report deadline
Agenda published

Property, Highways & Transport Select 
Committee

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Review Into The Council's Road Safety Initiatives And Activities Around The Borough's Schools
	App 1. Policy Review Guidance Appendixdocx
	App 2.Road Safety Review Scoping Report (4)
	App.3

	7 Cabinet Forward Plan
	240409 - Forward Plan
	Decision Forward List


	8 Work Programme
	240409 - Work Programme
	Prop, Highways & Transport SC





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
 

 

PROPERTY, HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
9 April 2024 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Keith Burrows (Chair), Peter Smallwood (in place of Steve Tuckwell), Ekta 
Gohil (in place of Darran Davies), Elizabeth Garelick, Kamal Preet Kaur and 
Peter Money (Opposition Lead) 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Anisha Teji – Senior Democratic Services Officer  
Stephen Gunter – Fleet Manager  
Matthew Kelly  - Director of Procurement and Commissioning  
  

70.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Steve Tuckwell with Councillor 
Peter Smallwood substituting. Apologies for absence were also received from 
Councillor Darran Davies with Councillor Ekta Gohil substituting. 
 

71.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

72.     TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes from the meeting on 6 March 2024 be confirmed as 
an accurate record.  
 

73.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part I.  
 

74.     REVIEW INTO THE COUNCIL'S ROAD SAFETY INITIATIVES AND ACTIVITIES 
AROUND THE BOROUGH'S SCHOOLS  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 The Committee considered the draft recommendations for the review that were 
circulated to Members prior to the meeting.  
 
Members also discussed suggestions put forward by Councillor Kaur and these were 
incorporated into the draft recommendations.  
 
RESOLVED: That delegated authority be given to Democratic Services to finalise 
the recommendations with the Chair and Labour Lead and prepare a report 



  

 

concluding the Committee’s review.  
 

75.     PRESENT AND FUTURE OF THE FLEET  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 The Director of Procurement & Commissioning and the Fleet Manager introduced the 
report on the Present and Future of the Fleet which provided details on the composition 
of the Council’s fleet, the key challenges within fleet and future decision making around 
the fleet replacement programme.  
 
It was reported that the main challenge for the fleet was driver behaviour and avoidable 
fleet damage. Avoidable fleet damage was costing the Council more than £800k per 
anum. 
 
The Committee heard that the cost of fleet damage had been under review by 
management and the reasons for the increasing costs were wide and varied. It was 
reported that historically data had been unavailable to provide sufficient management 
oversight however this had improved in the last 12 months with the purchase and 
installation of new ‘tracker’ devices and improved reporting. Vehicles and associated 
budgets were managed by the fleet team which created a disconnect in ownership of 
vehicles and users, the culture of work within some teams and the nature of the fleet 
was different from an average road fleet undertaking the same function day in and day 
out. Hillingdon vehicles operated in challenging operational environments where 
damage was  more likely to be incurred and external factors such as the costs of 
operating vehicles and costs relating to insurance, repair & maintenance continued to 
rise.  
 
A regular fleet forum comprising operational and senior management took place to help 
address the issues and drive down the costs being incurred. One of the outputs of the 
forum was a combined insurance damage report which required the operational teams 
to record actions taken for incidents. The Fleet team also liaised with other councils to 
share good work practices and perform benchmarking exercises.  
 
The Committee heard that driver behaviour played a crucial role in fleet costs and the 
inclusion of tracking devices offered information on how vehicles were used. The 
system processed the data to generate an Eco Efficient Driver Index (EDI). Each driver 
received an EDI score which served as an overall performance monitor. These scores 
were specifically used in regular discussions with drivers with poor performance. 
   
Members were informed that vehicles consumed substantial amounts of fuel. A review 
was underway to assess green spaces’ winter fleet, aiming to identify opportunities for 
reduction during winter months. Over the past 18 months, significant progress had  
been made in fleet utilisation and four vehicles had been from the fleet. The Council 
followed a cyclical vehicle replacement program to maintain cost-effectiveness and 
reliability. 
 
There were 90 frontline service vehicles that had reached the end of their serviceable 
life and were no longer subject to daily fees. These vehicles were in their ninth year of 
operation, with reliability declining and maintenance costs rising. There was a 
recommendation to replace 32 vehicles with electric equivalents however factors such 
charging facilities, speed of charging, grid capacity, payload, cost and maintenance first 
had to be considered. 
  
During Member questions it was noted that 45% of the heavy duty drivers were agency 



  

 

drivers and there were numerous behaviour challenges including conflict between 
newer and more established drivers. Training had been provided to drivers and the 
introduction of the EDI was good as it alerted drivers to instances of speeding or harsh 
braking. The benchmark score for EDI was  80% a week however there was still room 
for improvement.  
 
In response to questions regarding trailing 26 tonne wagons, it was explained that 
charging the vehicles could only be done at the depot and this was difficult due to the 
amount of charge or battery required.  The charging time would be approximately 7 
hours to fully charge. When the vehicle came back after its daily use there was only 
30% charge left so it couldn’t be used for second day without charge which was 
problematic. Factors such as weight and weather conditions also needed to be 
considered when charging vehicles along with grid capacity.  
 
It was confirmed that the 800k per anum  in avoidable fleet damage was a combined 
cost of damages and insurance. There were plans to include dash cams in vehicles in 
the future and the introduction of the ULEZ charge was around £20k a month. A close 
eye was kept on the market for both electric and hydrogen vehicles.  
 
In terms maintenance versus hiring, it was noted that the current arrangement involved 
purchasing vehicles and maintaining them through an on-site maintenance provider. 
Hiring vehicles was significantly more expensive than the present arrangements. When 
Council owned vehicles reached the end of their life, they still had  asset value in 
contrast to hired vehicles which had no residual value. Damage costs were also 
incurred when returning hired vehicles. It was noted that hiring vehicles impacted 
the revenue budget and purchasing vehicles affected the capital budget, allowing for 
better financial planning. 
 
It was acknowledged that it was difficult to maintain the fleet for the size of Hillingdon 
and officers were thanked for their work and detailed presentation.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report on the Future and Present of the Fleet was noted. 
 

76.     CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

  
It was noted that the report on the School Capital Programme had been deferred to 
May Cabinet due to  project time-frames and to allow a more meaningful update on the 
Meadow School project and proposed SEN free school to be provided.  
 
RESOLVED: That the update and the Forward Plan be noted.  
 

77.     WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted.  
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.55 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on Ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk 01895 277655.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 



  

 

Public. 
 

 


